## **City of Bellbrook**

## **Resolution No. 2018-H**

## A Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Participate in a Contract with the Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing, for the Purchase of Pick-up Trucks for the City of Bellbrook.

WHEREAS, Section 240.03 of the Municipal Code allows the City to purchase goods and services through a cooperative arrangement with another governmental entity; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing, has entered into contracts with Bob Ross Buick, Inc.(Centerville, Ohio) and Buick GMC of Beachwood for the purchase of certain equipment, in accordance with Section 125.04 of the Ohio Revised Code.

## Now, Therefore, the City of Bellbrook Hereby Resolves:

Section 1. That the City Manager be authorized to participate in a contract with Bob Ross Buick, Inc. for the purchase of the following equipment for the Bellbrook Service Department:

One (1) 2018 GMC Sierra 3500 with various options for a gross price of \$31,092

Section 2. That the City Manager be authorized to participate in a contract with Buick GMC of Beachwood for the purchase of the following equipment for the Bellbrook Service Department:

One (1) 2018 GMC Sierra 2500 Extended Cab with various options for a gross price of \$26,270

Section 3. That the City of Bellbrook directly pays the vendors for said equipment, under state contract.

Section 4. That this resolution shall take effect and be in force forthwith.

Robert L. Baird, Mayor

Jami L. Kinion, Clerk of Council